

Case Nos. 06-5008 & 06-5009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

In Re: Lucent Death Benefits ERISA Litigation

Edward Foss, Sarah Conder, Arthur J. Berendt
and Robert Howard, Appellants in No. 06-5008;

Helen P. Lucas as surviving spouse of Vincent R. Lucas,
Appellant in No. 06-5009.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Case Nos. 03-cv-5017, 04-cv-640, 04-cv-1099 (Cavanaugh, J.)*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS EDWARD FOSS,
SARAH CONDER, ARTHUR J. BERENDT, AND ROBERT HOWARD**

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
James R. Malone, Jr.
(PA ID. No. 41885)
Kimberly L. Kimmel
(PA ID. No. 91557)
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Telephone: (610) 642-8500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Foss,
Conder, Berendt, and Howard*

July 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PENSIONER DEATH BENEFITS WERE PROTECTED PENSION BENEFITS	2
A. <i>The Plan Sponsors Consistently Treated Pensioner Death Benefits as Pension Benefits</i>	3
B. <i>The Foss Plaintiffs Became Entitled to Pensioner Death Benefits Under the Plan Documents Upon Retirement</i>	12
C. <i>Extrinsic Evidence Supports Plaintiffs' Position that They Were Entitled to Pensioner Death Benefits</i>	17
D. <i>The Reservation of Rights Clause Did Not Authorize Elimination of Pensioner Death Benefits</i>	21
II. PENSIONER DEATH BENEFITS WERE PROTECTED UNDER SECTION 204(g)	23
III. PENSIONER DEATH BENEFITS WERE PROTECTED UNDER THE BENEFITS AGREEMENT	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>American-Cyanamid Co. v. Fermenta Animal Health Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14-15
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7, 25
<i>Berger v. Xerox Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ill. 2002), <i>aff d</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 23
<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan For Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. and Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Ret. Plan for Salaried Employees of Great N. Paper, Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 350 (W.D. Mich. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Delgrosso v. Spang & Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 928 (3d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Geisinger Health Plan v. Commissioner</i> , 985 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Huber v. Casablanca Industries, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Mead v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	16-17
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....	15, 17-18

<i>National Life Insurance Co. v. Tower</i> , 251 F. Supp. 215 (D. Md. 1966), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 374 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1967)	23
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)	9, 18
<i>In re Unisys Retiree Med. Benefit "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995)	21- 22
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 816 F. Supp. 602 (N.D. Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 23

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

I.R.C. § 401(a)(11)	24
I.R.C. § 401(a)(25)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(B)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(B)	3, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1055(a)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1202(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(8)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(5)	15

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(6)	14
Pub. L. 93-406, Title I, § 205, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	6
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(a)(2)(i).....	2-3, 7, 24-25
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(i)	3, 10, 11
Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)-7(a)	23, 24
Treas. Reg. § 1.411(d)-4 Q&A-1(d)(1) (2002)	23
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(g)(1).....	7
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Rev. Ruling 60-59, 1960-1 C.B. 154.....	23
GCM 33663, 1967 WL 15842 (Oct. 20, 1967)	24
